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. This (%rder shall dispose of the appeal No. 05 of 2007 filed under section 33 of
the Sécurjties‘ #hd Exchange Commission of Pakistan Act, 1997 by Syed
Yawaf Ali & Others (the “Appellants”) against the order dated March 02

2007, (“Impugned Order”) passed by Commissioner, Securities Market
Divis; n (“SMD”).
. Brief }acts leading to the case are that the audited annual accounts ending June
30, 2105 of Wazir Ah Industrles.\hmlted (the “Target Company™) revealed
that Savola Edible 011 Com‘ﬁarry, of Saudi Arabia (“SEOC”) which held 40%
equity shares in thg Target Company had sold these to the Appellants.
The éhares were purchased vide three separate agreements all dated
SepteTlmber 16 2004, by Syed Yawar Ali, Chief Executive Officer of the
Target Company and his sons Syed Hasnain Ali and Syed Maratab Ali.
The a%reement between SEOC and Syed Yawar Ali and family was for the
sale of 1,521,135 ordinary shares (20%), the one between SEOC and Syed
Maratgb Ali and family was for the sale of 533,295 ordinary shares (7.01%)
and thg one between SEOC and Syed Hasnain Ali and family was for the sale
of 987’,840 ordinary‘shares (12.99%). Syed Yawar Ali signed the agreements
on bve alf of Syed Maratab Ali and Syed Hasnain Ali, his"sons, and the
transaz‘tion was notified to Company Registration Office by filing Form-32 on
Septerhber 29, 2004.

. The Hxecutive Director. SMD, Securities and Exchange Commission
(the ‘?‘Commisslion”) vide letter dated March 29, 2006 requested the
Appeljants to provide evidence that requir@ments of section 5 of the Listed
Comp;anies (Substantial acquisition of voting shares and Takeovers)
* Ordingnce, 2002 (“Takeovers Ordinance”) have been complied with before
the acquisition of 40% shares of the Target Company. The Appellants in
fespo e vide letter dated 17 April 2006 stated that the shares were purchased

by then in their individual capacity and were not greater than 25% in any

, ' . !
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1nd1v1hual case; therefore the provisions of the Takeovers Ordinance are not
attracted>or violated .
b
4. The Commissioner (SMD) not satisfied with the reply of the Appellants,
issued; a show cause notice dated 16-8-08 calling upon the Appellants to
explaifn why action should not be taken against them under section 25 and
subse; tion (1) and (3) of section 26 of the Takeovers Ordinance, for violations

of the. following:

' ' a. Injterms of Section 5(1) of tf}s Takeovers Ordinance, a person may not

acfjuire more than 25% 6t &company’s share either directly or indirectly,

un*less such perSOn makes a public announcement of the offer to acquire

sh?res in accordance with the Takeovers Ordinance.

b. Under sub section (1) of Section 7 of the Takeovers Ordinance, the
acguirer was required to appoint a bank, financial institution or a member
,of; a stock exchange as manager to the offer before making a public

announcement;

l

c. quer sub section (3) of Section 9 of the Takeovers Ordlnance the
achulrer was required to submit to the Commission, a copy of the public
‘ ’ ' anj?louncement through the manager to the offer at least two working days

before its issuance;
1

d. Ux&der sub section (1) of Section 13 of the Takeovers Ordinance the
ac%;uirer was required to send a copy of the proposed offer letter within
twL working days of the announcement to the Target Company at its
reglstered office address, all the Stock Exchanges where the voting shares

of the company are listed and the Commission;

” » e. Ux?der sub section (8) of Section 13 of the Takeovers Ordinance the
acﬁuirer was required to create a security as provided in the of the

Takeovers Ordinance on or before the date of issue of public

an?xouncement;
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The! Appellants in response to the show cause notice reiterated the stance
earlfer taken B% them. |
5. The C jmmissioner (SMD) after hearing the parties passed the Impugned Order
and hzld that the Appellants had failed to comply with various provisions of
the T keovers Ordinance as referred to in paragraph 4 above and as such had
violatéd the law. The learned Commissioner however, took a lenient view as
accor, )ing to him the company was under the same management since 1992
and -there was no change in the control of the management of the Target
. Comp;any because of the Aﬂp’éﬂar:‘:é having purchased 40% shares (acting in
conceﬁ) held by SEOC, he thérefore imposed a meager penalty of Rupees
200,000/— under secﬁdn 26(3) of the Takeovers Ordinance, in the following
manner: Syed Yawar Ali,Rs. 100, 000/— Syed Hanain Ali, Rs.35,000/- and
Syed Maratab Ali, Rs.65000/-
6. Mr. Iqbal Halder counsel of the Appellants, in support of the appeal against
the Imk)ugned Order made the following submissions:
?
a) Se(gtion 4 of the Takeovers Ordinance was applicable and the i‘)rovisions of
whjich were complied with. The counsel in this connection referred to the
' lett{er dated 17 September, 2004 addressed to the Karachi Stock Exchange
(“K;;SE”), wherein the company secretary of the Target Company informed
KSiE that Syed Yawar Ali and Syed Hasnain Ali have privately acquired
1,521,135 and 987,840 ordinary shares respectively.
b) That the Appellants exercised control over the Target Company even
before the acquisition of SEOC shares, as such section 5 of the Takeovers}
Oré_linance is not applicable in this case and consequently all other sections

unc;ier which the Appellants have been charged are not attracted.
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c) Tl‘le counsel argued that the definition of person acting in concert, can

orily be made use of, if the question is of the acquisition of shares for

purposes of%king control and not otherwise.

d) That if for the sake of arguments, it is presumed that section 5 of the
Takeovers Ordinance is attracted, even then there is no contravention as
none of the acquirers held more than 25% shares in their individual

capacity.

. e) That section 26 3) of the Tﬂ(eovers Ordinance is not attracted in the
instant case as there was” no*willful contravention of the provisions of the
Takeover Ordlnance. The counsel argued that at worst it can be considered

asla bonafide default. -
|
}

-fhat since no rules have been framed under the Takeovers Ordinance
'évhich is pre-condition for its enforcement, no action can be taken
a;gainst the Appellants.
)
g2) Fmally that since provisions of section 5 of the Takeovers Ordlnance are
neither attracted nor violated in any manner. Consequently, the
. | provisions of section 7, 9 and 13 of the Takeover Ordinance are also not

applicable or relevant.

7. Mr. $ajid Imran from SMD opposed the position taken by the Appellant
' counsél, on the following grounds:
i

a) dur attention was invited to the definition of acquirer as given in the

. Takeovers Ordinance, which is reproduced for reference:
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“c%cquirer " means any person who directly or indirectly, acquires or has
‘proceeded to acquire voting shares in the target company, or acquires or
has pr.oceecffd to acquire control of the target company , either by himself

or through any person acting in concert.

Emphasis added.

e e e

It wag contended that the definition of acquirer as given in the Takeovers
Ordin%lnce does not limit the application of the word acquirer to a situation
where: the acquirer has proceeded to acquire control of the target company but
. also apphes where the acqulrer h%ﬁ proceeded to acquire voting shares in the
target company Moreover n B"oth instances, the word acquirer shall include,
the pegson himself and/or any person acting in concert.
i

b) He‘ next submitted that the shares were purchased vide three separate

/

agreements dated 16 September 2004, all three agreements were signed by

Syed 'FYawar Ali. The payment to SEOC was made by Syed Yawar Ali

through his own account, as such all three members of the same family acted

in concert to acquire 40% shares in addition to those already held by them,

the A}épellants therefore violated the Takeovers Ordinance.

]
. c) Thcft the Impugned Order is in accordance with law and may be upheld.

8. We have heard the parties at length and have also perused the record.

The rationale as stated in the preamble read with other provisions of the

Takeogvers Ordinance is to provide for a fair and equal treatment to all the

investors as well as a transparent and )efﬁcient system for substantial

acquisition of voting shares and take-over of listed companies. The preamble

. read with the provisions of the Takeovers Ordinance makes us conclude: that
the Takeovers Ordinance was promulgated to develop a transparent system,

where substantial acquisition of voting rights or control of listed companies

was about to take place. In such an instance the investors (in the company
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whose‘ share or control is being acquired) are provided with the opportunity to

dispose of their share holdings, where they are not confident of the merits,
with the acquistion of {/oting rights or control by one or more individuals.
The disclosure requirements to be complied with under the Takeovers
Ordinénce have been designed to attain the overall objective to promote, in-
conjuﬂ;etion with other regulatory regimes, the integrity of the financial
markqis. The commercial advantages or disadvantages are not of concern to
the Takeovers Ordinance. The purpose of the Takeovers Ordinance unless
lobked at in light of the foregoing can neither be appreciated nor understood,
. as procedures would appear merelz procedural and mundane. Globally in the
advanced financial markets thete are more stringent laws which address every
small jaspect that need to be complied with, prior to an individual or group
taklngl control or obtdining shares beyond certain threshold percentages. In
the UK for example any acquirer crossing the threshold of 30% of issued
capital of a company must make a mandatory bid for the entire residual .
share}iolding of the target company -
B
9. While}}examining the submissions of the counsel for the Appellants referred to
in par%agraph 6(a) above, the first question that arises is whether section 4 of
the Takeovers Ordinance is applicable in this case or see{i:)n 5 of the
Takedvers Ordinance. Section 4 of the Takeovers Ordinance is attracted in
‘ cases ‘éwhere the acquirer ‘crosses the threshold of 10% and is therefore,
required to disclose the aggregate of his shareholding to the Tafget Company
and the relevant stock exchange. This effectively meant that the Appellants
should have disclosed the total share holdings held by them prior to
acquis;ition, plus the shares acquired by them. | .The notice of acquisition was
sent tsl) the KSE by the Target Company and not by the acquirers and only
disclo?ses the number of shares acquired by Syed Yawar Ali, Appellant 1 and
Syed E-Iasnain Ali, Appellant 3, without specifying the shares already held by
them,%as such the total aggregate of shares held was not disclosed by the

Target Company and by either the Appellant 1 or 3. Thus the requirements of
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section 4 of the Takeovers Ordinance were not met by the Appellants 1 and 3
as they failed to disclose their total aggregate share holdings in the Targel
Company to thestock exchange and the Target Company. [t was alse or the
tequifers 1o have made the disclosure to the stock exchange and the Farget

Company. neither of which was done.

Ihe nextquestion before us is whether seétion 5 ol the Takeovers Ordinance
is apphicable or not The contention of the Appellams that smiee they were in
control ot the Target Company at the time of acquisition of 0% shares,
therefore seetton 5 ol the |1lkg‘£'~{:t.‘\ Orvdinance s not applicable.  The
argument is flawed as onlf :;muml 15 not prescondition for application of

seetion Sof the Takeovers Ordurance, which states:

A cbdditional Acquisition of Voting Shares (1) No person shall diveciiy

oF iedirectly aciuire-

i) voring shares, which (taken together with voting vhares, if any held M
vich person) woutd entitle such person to move than 25% vorng share i

a listed company, or

hi control af a listed company,

unless such person makes a public annowncement of offer o Aoy
veing shares or ecomtrol of such company in accordance with this

ardinance

(2. Before making announcement under subsection (1), suel person sholl

make disclosure in the manner specified in section 4.

The plain reading of the section leads to the conclusion that both clauses (i)

and (h) of section 5 of the Takeovers Ordinance have to be read separately.

|".I|’|l' Sl [
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Any person acquiring voting shares without having control must comply with
the requirements laid down in the Takeovers Ordinance.

LR

In the imstmt case we helieve that the Appellants are in violation ol clause (@)
of seetion S{1) of the Tukeovers Ordinance. The shires were purchased by the
Appellants vide three separate agreements dated Seplember 16, 2004, Al
three ngreements were sipned by Syved Yawar Al One was signed by Sveil
Yawar Al for Sved Yawar All & Family, whereas two were Signed by Sved
Yawae Al on behalf of his sons Sved Maratab Al & iy and Syed [ asnain
Al & family. The Commissiongr (SMD) states 1hat during the course ol
'

. ; e e
hearing of the show cause noticé on being (ueried

who puaid for the acquisition of said 0% shares. the degiire
(Appellant No 1) informed that the pavment was meude theonelh his ow
aceaunt. However the money was from the ndividual resotirees af the person

aating dnconcers,

The admission in the show cause proceedings is sufficient proof on the issue
of payment ffom one account. More over the Appellants have not rnsed the
tssue in the appeal sell and have merely relied on the assertion that tax return
ol the Appellants-can he produced to show that they were beneliciury of the
transactions in individual capacity. The tax documents are immaterial, as lar
as the issue of payment from one account is concerned. Once it is coneluded
that Appellants acted in concert in acquiring the shares than any subsequent

event cannot undo the position pror to that.

The skares were acquired by the Appellants collectively. To say that the
Appellants aeted in their independent capacity would defeat the very purpose
ol the definition of “acting in concert™ as given in section 2 (1) (I of the

Takeovers Ordinance:

T Bt 1
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(1) “person acting in concert” means a persen who ca-operates with the
acquirer to aequire voting shares vr control of the target company.

Lia

Fmphasis Added

Ihe Appellants acted in coneert 10 acquire the voting shares by defeating the
provisions of section § of the Takeovers Ordinance. No public announcement
wis mrde in pursuance of the said seetion. Moreover, the relationship
between the parties and the cireumstances leads us o believe that there was
uetive co-operation between the Appellants.

(%

"
>

"

LT Fhe argument of the counsel for the Appellant that the term aotinme in coneest
15 only applicable where the question is of acquisition ol shares [or purpose of
taking control and not otherwise, is based on uusinterpretntion of  law,
As discussed above, control 15 not an essential ingredient far the purposes of
application of section 3 of the Takeovers Ordinance and rneither the

application of term acting in concert is dependent an control.

lzach Appellant, according o Appellant No 1, was not in control of the Target
Company in his individual capacity and neither the Appeblants were. in
control together as father and sons as the total shareholding between all three
C_‘- wis 3% before the acquisition of the additional 402y shares. Furthermore
the Appellant No 1 vide letter duted 17 April 2006 addressed to the Fxecutive

Director SMD, stated inthe penultimate paragraph as follows:

“We hape you would appreciate that none of ow' Directors/Femily
shareholders own or control 23% of the voring shares of Wazir Al fndustries
Limited It is also @ fact, which can be verified from the record that none of
. the person Directors who were adifressed vour letter wnder veply, is in
comtrof of the Wazir Al Industries o their individual right. D view of this
nndisputed fact, provisions of the said Ovdingnee 2002 are neither attracted

nar violated o any manner

Appellale Tenel Mo Apypreals Noo 5 ol 2007 Page 100l 1
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The Appellants cannot be allowed to take a plea that they werg acting in their
individual l:up:ﬂ::h}' while acquiring shares as father and sons and therelore
should not be treated as a family while in the same hreath say that they were
already in control, when none of them in individual capacity or together as
Father and sons were in control of the Target Company. Neither have (he
sharcholdmgs of the extended family of the Appellants been claimed as
shares of Wazir Ah family and registered as joint share holdings
The Appellants appear unsure of the stand they wish 1o ke, Be thal as il
may, the violotion of the Fakeovgrs Ordinance does not revolve around thiy
‘

i Ll ' . i
point only and there appears hitfle purpose to difate further on this.

We apree wath the comention of the Appellants counsel in para 6 (43, thi
none of the acquirers’Appellants held more than 25% shares in their
mdividual capacity, An interesting fact however, that came w leht during
the course of the hearing was, that the Appellant No 1, Sved Yawar Ali who
held 6.44% shures prior to the acquisition ol additional 20% shares on
F6.9.04 Le. just three days prior o the additional acquisition, sold 6.27% of
his earlier sharcholding . Had this not been done. the Appeltant No | would
have m his individual capaeity been in violation of section 5 of the
Fakeovers Ordinance. However, as discussed earlier the Appellants

comravenad section 3 of the T akeovers Ordinance by acting in concert

The other issue highlighted by the counsel for the Appellants is on the
application of section 26(3) of the Takeovers Ordinance. The Appellants
counsel contends that that the penalty can only be imposed i1 contravention
of the Takeovers Ordinance is wilfil. The Appellants counsel also contends
that the target company reported the acquisition of shares to KSE, and
therefore an attempt was made by the Appellants to comply with section 4

of the Takeovers Ordinance,

MAppetlinle Bl N Appweals No 5ot 2007 i 11l 106
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The Appellants counse] requested in the hearing held on February 6, 2009
lor time to present relevant ease law which would support Appellants
contention. - The case law: on the word wilful was provided to us on 16™
February 2009. Tn one of the cases titled Shaukat Bag vs. Shuhid Jamil,
PLI> 2005 SC 330, it has been held that the term wilful means in common
sense, voluntary or intentional.  The Appellants counsel also felied on case
titlhed Muhammad Moin Siddigui vs. Government of Pakistan. |989 CLC
[41S where it is held that wilful default or wilful breich is that default or
breach which is done intentionally and will is party o such act.
y ey

14 In order to reach a conclusion ‘Wheéther an act was wil ful or not one needs to
look it the intemion in the light of surrounding tacts. The Appellants have
not come forward tw show and infact have neither pleaded anv tact which
would reveal that the violation of section 4 and 5 of the Takeovers
Ordinance was not willful. The fact that the Appellant No 1 was a director
ol the target company and which in turn had informed the KSE cannot be
termed partial compliance of the Takeovers Ordinance by the Appellants as
we have already held in paragraph 9 above. In Jalaluddin F.C.A vs.
Commissioner SEC, 2005 CLD 332, where the meaning of wilful in context

of duty of an auditor has been discussed. it was held that

“wihereas intent is a necessary ingredient af williulness, impropriety is not
(1960} 30 Com cases 323, It is theretore not necessary o prove that the

defaudr committed by the Appeflant was mala fide. "

We would also rely on case titled City Equitable Fire Insurance Co Lid Re,

1925 Ch 407, referred 10 in 2005 CLD 333

that a default, in case of hreach of duty, will be considered “wilful' even

if it arwses out of being recklessly careless, even thou gl there may not be

/| e bl

knowledge or intent

Al linte Pasih Na | Appeals No 5 of 2

-




% SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN

= s

The Appellants by not complying with the requirements of section 4 and 5 of
i
the Takeover Ordinance are in violation of the law and their in action can he

termed as being recklessly careless in light of the case law cited above

15 With reference 1o the Appellants counsel argument that in absence of riles the

provisions of ‘the Takeovers Ordinance could riot be invoked or enforeed,

he Takeovers Ordinance does not provide that framing of rules is a

pre-condition o its enforcement.  The Appellants were obliged o act i

f accordanee with provisions of ti}ul Fokgovers Ordinance. which are ¢lear ind
unambigusus.  We could understand the pround maken by the Appellants
eounsel, if he had pointed out some ambiguity, owing to absence of rules.
which prevented the Appellants from complying with the provisions ot the
lukeovers Ordinance and specially its section 3. On querving from the
Appellants vounsel which provision of the Takeovers ( Irdinance prevented the
Appellams from compliance in absence of the rules. he was unable 1o respond
other than say that the Appellants were unaware of the form of advertisement
of the public notice as no form is provided under the Takeovers Ordinance und
would  have found place in the rules. had they been in- existence.
The Appellants were not issued a show cause notice tor not having a public
C,' notice issued in' a panicular format In absence of 2 specitied form, the
Appellants were at liberty 1o place a public notice in any form they desired, so

long as one was placed in compliance of section 5 of the Takeovers Ordinance

and previded to the Commission in terms of secon 9 of the Takeovers

Ordinance. Acquirer's have given public notice through adverizernent in the

past and continue to do so. therefore absence of rules cannot be made ground

for non-compliance. The counsel has not been able to show us any law that

; prevented the purpose of Takeovers Ordinance from taking effect.

16, The argument of the Appellant counsel that since provisions of section 3 of

the Takeovers Ordinance are neither attracted nor violdted in-any manner

At Penih N Appeials N 30 g 1Al 1
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consequently the provisions of section 7. 9 and 13 of the Takeovers Ordinance
are not upp]iuuhiuérr relevant also does not carty weight in light of the above
£

findings

It would only be just to dispel the concem of the Appellants, expressed by
their counsel during the hearing that on mposition of penalty  under
subsection (3) of section 26 of the Fakeovers Ordinance, the other Provisions
of section 26 of the Takeovers Ordinance will automatically come it effeer,
'he Appellanis were initially show caused under section 26 (1 and (3) of the
lakeovers Ordinance. i1n~.w.-1.r:‘rr the Wommissioner (SMD) i the Tmpugned
Order taking a lenient view only decided to penalize the Appellants under
section 26(3) of the Takeovers | rdinance. We would like to make it clear that
pr'm'i:\'i::-nzl; of section 26(1) of the Takeovers Ordinance, debarring the
Appellants as acquirers for the next three years and section 26(2} of the
Takeovers Ordinance, disqualitving the Appellants as Chiel Executive or
Directors for the next nwo vears in a listed company are not to be enforced

against the Appellants,

In view of the foregoing, we hereby uphold the Impugned Order pissed by the

then Commuissioner (SMDL

p

. sy
M OJQAL‘TO--&!M.

—_—
(MR. SALMAN ALI SHAIKH) (8, TARIQ. A HUSAIN)

Chairman Commissioner (L.D/ C.L.DY

Announced on: 1§ - & - oﬁ?
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